

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL202026t4

**Closing Date/Time:** 08/07/2026 15:00

**DRM W BHUSAWAL** acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **DRMWBSL202026t4** Closing Date/Time 08/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

**1. NIT HEADER**

<b>Name of Work</b>	1) Bhusawal(15 Block)-Improvement to staff qtrs & provision of underground draingae in Ellora Colony 15 Block Bhusawal. PID: 01.01.51.25.3.50.021 2) BSL station area:- Proposed construction of new staff quarters 8 units RB III under SSE/Wks/Station/BSL jurisdiction. PID: 01.01.51.25.3.50.023		
<b>Bidding type</b>	Normal Tender		
<b>Tender Type</b>	Open	<b>Bidding System</b>	Single Packet System
<b>Tender Closing Date Time</b>	08/07/2026 15:00	<b>Date Time Of Uploading Tender</b>	17/06/2026 12:04
<b>Pre-Bid Conference Required</b>	No	<b>Pre-Bid Conference Date Time</b>	Not Applicable
<b>Advertised Value</b>	44783551.02	<b>Tendering Section</b>	DIVISION
<b>Bidding Style</b>	Single Rate for Tender	<b>Bidding Unit</b>	Above/Below/Par
<b>Earnest Money (Rs.)</b>	895700.00	<b>Validity of Offer ( Days)</b>	60
<b>Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)</b>	0.00	<b>Period of Completion</b>	12 Months
<b>Contract Type</b>	Works - General	<b>Contract Category</b>	Expenditure
<b>Bidding Start Date</b>	24/06/2026		
<b>Are JV allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of JV Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Are Consortium allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of Consortium Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Ranking Order For Bids</b>	Lowest to Highest	<b>Expenditure Type</b>	Capital (Works)

**2. SCHEDULE**

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 1-Bhusawal(15 Block)-Improvement to staff qtrs & provision of underground draingae in Ellora Colony 15 Block Bhusawal.							26865868.99	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				35626401.00	(-) 24.59	26865868.99	
	Description:- DSR 2023 Items							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 2A-BSL station area:- Proposed construction of new staff quarters 8 units RB III under SSE/Wks/Station/BSL jurisdiction. Project Id- 01.01.51.25.3.50.023							17781610.89	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				23579911.00	(-) 24.59	17781610.89	
	Description:- DSR 2023 Items							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 2B-BSL station area:- Proposed construction of new staff quarters 8 units RB III under SSE/Wks/Station/BSL jurisdiction. Project Id- 01.01.51.25.3.50.023							136071.14	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				226785.24	(-) 40.00	136071.14	
	Description:- USSOR 2011 Items							

**3. ITEM BREAKUP**

Schedule	Schedule 1-Bhusawal(15 Block)-Improvement to staff qtrs & provision of underground draingae in Ellora Colony 15 Block Bhusawal.					
Item- 1	DSR 2023 Items					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	1.0	CARRIAGE OF MATERIALS				

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL202026t4

**Closing Date/Time:** 08/07/2026 15:00

	1.1	By Mechanical Transport including loading, unloading and stacking				
	1.1.1	Lime, moorum, building rubbish				
1	1.1.1.1	1km	cum	1200	174.04	208848
	2.0	EARTH WORK				
	2.1S	General				
	2.6	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and for all lift, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.				
2	2.6.1	All kinds of soil	cum	1800	177.5	319500
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
3	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	800	7878.5	6302800
	5.0	REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.9S	FORM WORK				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
4	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	500	392.15	196075
5	5.9.2	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	Sqm	1000	842.5	842500
	5.22S	STEEL REINFORCEMENT				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
6	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	20000	107.85	2157000
	5.33S	DESIGN MIX CONCRETE				
	5.33	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate /retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge, for the following grades of concrete.:				
	5.33.1	All works upto plinth level				
7	5.33.1.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	1800	9504.75	17108550
8	5.35	Add for using extra cement in the items of design mix over and above the specified cement content therein.	Quintal	500	733.5	366750
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.1S	General				

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL202026t4

**Closing Date/Time:** 08/07/2026 15:00

	6.1	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:				
9	6.1.1	Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	cum	60	7370.65	442239
	6.4	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :				
10	6.4.1	Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	cum	100	9344.35	934435
	12.0	ROOFING				
	12.37S	RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE				
	12.41	Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion, (i) Single socketed pipes.				
11	12.41.2	110 mm diameter	Metre	1500	377.4	566100
	12.42	Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised - PVC moulded fittings/ accessories for unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion.				
	12.42.5	Bend 87.5 degree				
12	12.42.5.2	110 mm bend	Each	140	150.35	21049
	12.42.6	Shoe (Plain)				
13	12.42.6.2	110 mm Shoe	Each	100	131.85	13185
	13.0	FINISHING				
	13.1S	CEMENT PLASTER (IN FINE SAND)				
	13.2	15 mm cement plaster on the rough side of single or half brick wall of mix :				
14	13.2.1	1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	Sqm	2000	399.45	798900
	13.44S	EXTERIOR FINISHING				
15	13.88	Removing white or colour wash by scrapping and sand papering and preparing the surface smooth including necessary repairs to scratches etc. complete	Sqm	12000	19.75	237000
	13.111	Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade :				
16	13.111.1	Old work (Two or more coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/ 10 sqm) on existing cement paint surface	Sqm	12000	120.75	1449000
	15.0	DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING				
	15.1S	General				
17	15.56	Dismantling old plaster or skirting raking out joints and cleaning the surface for plaster including disposal of rubbish to the dumping ground within 50 metres lead.	Sqm	1800	54.65	98370
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.1S	ROADS				
	16.3	Supplying and stacking at site.				
18	16.3.2	63 mm to 45 mm size stone aggregate	cum	600	1636.05	981630
	16.49S	MISCELLANEOUS				

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL202026t4

**Closing Date/Time:** 08/07/2026 15:00

19	16.93	Providing and placing in position 100 mm thick factory made machine batched and machine mixed Precast RCC Rectangular Covers on drains of footpath of various sizes, of M-25 grade cement concrete for RCC work, including cost of centering, shuttering, reinforcement of 8 mm dia TMT bars of Fe 500 grade @ maximum 100 mm c/c on both ways , neat cement punning on finished surface, properly encased on all edges with 1.6 mm thick , 100 mm wide MS sheet duly painted over priming coat , reinforcement to be welded at edges with MS sheet and providing 2 Nos. 12 mm dia bar for hooks etc including cost of cartage, all leads and lift, handling at site etc. all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	Sqm	100	3081.95	308195
	18.0	<b>WATER SUPPLY</b>				
	18.7S	<b>C.P.V.C. PIPES</b>				
	18.9	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement, trenching, refilling & testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. External work				
20	18.9.3	25 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	380	355.4	135052
21	18.9.7	65 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	450	1674.4	753480
	19.0	<b>DRAINAGE</b>				
	19.1S	<b>STONE WARE PIPES AND FITTINGS</b>				
	19.1	Providing, laying and jointing glazed stoneware pipes class SP-1 with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:1 (1 cement : 1 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete :				
22	19.1.2	150 mm diameter	Metre	800	695.8	556640
	19.6	Providing and laying non-pressure NP2 class (light duty) R.C.C. pipes with collars jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete :				
23	19.6.2	150 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe	Metre	400	556.45	222580
24	19.6.4	300 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe	Metre	610	994.3	606523
					<b>Total</b>	<b>35626401.00</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 2A-BSL station area:- Proposed construction of new staff quarters 8 units RB III under SSE/Wks/Station/BSL jurisdiction. Project Id- 01.01.51.25.3.50.023					
<b>Item- 1</b>	DSR 2023 Items					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
	2.0	<b>EARTH WORK</b>				
	2.1S	<b>General</b>				
	2.6	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and for all lift, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.				
1	2.6.1	All kinds of soil	cum	120	177.5	21300
2	2.25	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 and for all lift.	cum	130	196	25480

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL202026t4

**Closing Date/Time:** 08/07/2026 15:00

3	2.31	Clearing jungle including uprooting of rank vegetation, grass, brush wood, trees and saplings of girth up to 30 cm measured at a height of 1 m above ground level and removal of rubbish up to a distance of 50 m outside the periphery of the area cleared.	Sqm	350	17.6	6160
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
4	4.1.5	1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	75	7294.7	547102.5
	4.3	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for :				
5	4.3.1	Foundations, footings, bases for columns	Sqm	75	392.15	29411.25
	5.0	REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.1S	CAST IN SITU				
	5.1	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level :				
6	5.1.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	72	9045.75	651294
	5.9S	FORM WORK				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
7	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	200	392.15	78430
8	5.9.2	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	Sqm	30	842.5	25275
9	5.9.3	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform	Sqm	816	927.25	756636
10	5.9.4	Shelves (Cast in situ)	Sqm	20	927.25	18545
11	5.9.5	Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressummers and cantilevers	Sqm	315	736.4	231966
12	5.9.6	Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts	Sqm	850	961.3	817105
	5.9.16	Edges of slabs and breaks in floors and walls				
13	5.9.16.1	Under 20 cm wide	Metre	350	208.55	72992.5
14	5.9.19	Weather shade, Chajjas, corbels etc., including edges	Sqm	10	951.1	9511
	5.11	Extra for additional height in centering, shuttering where ever required with adequate bracing, propping etc., including cost of de-shuttering and decentering at all levels, over a height of 3.5 m, for every additional height of 1 metre or part thereof (Plan area to be measured).				
15	5.11.1	Suspended floors, roofs, landing, beams and balconies (Plan area to be measured)	Sqm	680	384.3	261324
	5.22S	STEEL REINFORCEMENT				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
16	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	5000	107.85	539250

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL202026t4

**Closing Date/Time:** 08/07/2026 15:00

	5.22A	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level.				
17	5.22A.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	16500	107.85	1779525
	5.33S	DESIGN MIX CONCRETE				
	5.33	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate /retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge, for the following grades of concrete.:				
	5.33.1	All works upto plinth level				
18	5.33.1.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	100	9504.75	950475
19	5.33.1.2	Concrete of M30 grade with minimum cement content of 350 kg /cum	cum	75	9655.7	724177.5
	5.33.2	All works above plinth level upto floor V level				
20	5.33.2.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	150	9860.4	1479060
21	5.33.2.2	Concrete of M30 grade with minimum cement content of 350 kg /cum	cum	90	10011.35	901021.5
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.1S	General				
	6.1	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:				
22	6.1.1	Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	cum	5	7370.65	36853.25
23	6.1.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	10	7132.25	71322.5
	6.4	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :				
24	6.4.1	Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	cum	80	9344.35	747548
25	6.4.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	100	9105.95	910595
	8.0	CLADDING WORK				
	8.1S	General				
	8.2	Providing and fixing 18 mm thick gang saw cut, mirror polished, premoulded and prepolished, machine cut for kitchen platforms, vanity counters, window sills, facias and similar locations of required size, approved shade, colour and texture laid over 20 mm thick base cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), joints treated with white cement, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy touch ups, including rubbing, curing, moulding and polishing to edges to give high gloss finish etc. complete at all levels				
	8.2.2	Granite stone slab colour black, Cherry/Ruby red				
26	8.2.2.1	Area of slab upto 0.50 sqm	Sqm	19	5413.5	102856.5
27	8.2.2.2	Area of slab over 0.50 sqm	Sqm	19	5136.3	97589.7
	8.2.3	Granite stone slab all colour and texture except black, Cherry/Ruby red				

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL202026t4

**Closing Date/Time:** 08/07/2026 15:00

28	8.2.3.1	Area of slab upto 0.50 sqm	Sqm	5	4170.7	20853.5
29	8.2.3.2	Area of slab over 0.50 sqm	Sqm	5	3848.7	19243.5
	8.20S	<b>STONE WORK DRY CLADDING</b>				
30	8.31	Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete.	Sqm	5	1267.95	6339.75
	9.0	<b>WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK</b>				
	9.1S	<b>FRAMES AND TRUSSES</b>				
	9.20	Providing and fixing ISI marked flush door shutters conforming to IS : 2202 (Part I) decorative type, core of block board construction with frame of 1st class hard wood and well matched teak 3 ply veneering with vertical grains or cross bands and face veneers on both faces of shutters.				
31	9.20.1	35 mm thick including ISI marked Stainless Steel butt hinges with necessary screws	Sqm	85	3473.85	295277.25
32	9.23	Extra for providing lipping with 2nd class teak wood battens 25 mm minimum depth on all edges of flush door shutters (over all area of door shutter to be measured).	Sqm	85	462.35	39299.75
	9.24	Extra for providing vision panel not exceeding 0.1 sqm in all type of flush doors (cost of glass excluded) (overall area of door shutter to be measured):				
33	9.24.2	Circular	Sqm	4	206.3	825.2
	9.40S	<b>MISCELLANEOUS-WOOD WORK</b>				
	9.46	Providing and fixing chromium plated brass curtain rod having wall thickness of 1.25mm with two chromium plated brass brackets fixed with C.P. brass screws and PVC sleeves etc., wherever necessary complete :				
34	9.46.2	20 mm dia	Metre	72	393.25	28314
	9.48	Providing and fixing M.S. grills of required pattern in frames of windows etc. with M.S. flats, square or round bars etc. including priming coat with approved steel primer all complete.				
35	9.48.1	Fixed to steel windows by welding	Kg	800	219.1	175280
	9.51	Providing and fixing fly proof galvanized M.S. wire gauge to windows and clerestory windows using wire gauge with average width of aperture 1.4 mm in both directions with wire of dia 0.63 mm all complete.				
36	9.51.2	With 12 mm mild steel U beading	Sqm	36	939.2	33811.2
	9.57S	<b>COPER OXIDISED MILD STEEL FITTINGS (COPPER OXIDISED AS PER IS: 1378)</b>				
	9.62	Providing and fixing ISI marked oxidised M.S. sliding door bolts with nuts and screws etc. complete (Copper oxidised as per IS 1378)				
37	9.62.2	250x16 mm	Each	32	193.7	6198.4
	9.63	Providing and fixing ISI marked oxidised M.S. tower bolt black finish, (Barrel type) with necessary screws etc. complete (Copper oxidised as per IS 1378)				



**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL202026t4

**Closing Date/Time:** 08/07/2026 15:00

38	9.63.1	250x10 mm	Each	31	83.9	2600.9
	9.66	Providing and fixing ISI marked oxidised M.S. handles conforming to IS:4992 with necessary screws etc. complete (Copper oxidised as per IS 1378)				
39	9.66.1	125 mm	Each	74	39.95	2956.3
	9.105S	GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS				
40	9.141	Providing and fixing PVC Door Frame of size 50x47 mm with a wall thickness of 5 mm ( +/- 0.2 mm), made out of single piece extruded PVC profile, with mitred cut joints and joint with 2 nos of PVC bracket of size 190 mm x 100 mm long arms of cross section size 35 x 15 mm & self driven self tapping screws, the vertical door profiles to be reinforced with 40x20 mm M.S. rectangular tube of 0.8 mm , including providing EPDM rubber gasket weather seal throughout the frame, including jointing 5 mm PVC frame strip with PVC solvent cement on the back of the profile. The door frame to be fixed to the wall using 8 x100 mm long anchor fasteners complete, all as per manufacturer's specification and direction of Engineer -in-charge.	Metre	90	573.45	51610.5
	9.142	35 mm thick factory made Solid panel PVC Door shutter, made out of single piece extruded solid PVC profiles, 5 mm ( +/- 0.2 mm) thick, having styles & rails (except lock rail) of size 95 mm x 35 mm x 5 mm, out of which 75 mm shall be flat and 20 mm shall be tapered (on both side), having one side thickness of 15 mm integrally extruded on the hinge side of the profile for better screw holding power, including reinforcing with MS tube of size 40 mm X 20 mm x 1 mm, joints of styles & rails to be mitred cut & joint with the help of PVC solvent cement, self driven self tapping screws & M.S. rectangular pipes bracket of size 190 mm X 100 mm of cross section size 35 mm x 17 mm x 1 mm at each corner. Single piece extruded 5 mm thick solid PVC Lock rail of size 115 mm x 35 mm, out of which 75 mm to be flat and 20 mm to be tapered at both ends, having 15 mm solid core in middle of rail section integrally extruded, fixing the styles & rails with the help of solvent and self driven self tapping screws of 125 mm x 11 mm, including providing 5 mm Single piece solid PVC extruded sheet inserted in the door as panel, all complete as per manufacturer's specification and direction of Engineer-in-charge.				
41	9.142.1	Non decorative finish (matt finish)	Sqm	35	3997.45	139910.75
	10.0	STEEL WORK				
	10.1S	General				
42	10.1	Structural steel work in single section, fixed with or without connecting plate, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	900	117.35	105615
	10.16	Steel work in built up tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, including welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. complete.				
43	10.16.3	Electric resistance or induction butt welded tubes	Kg	800	194.4	155520



**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL202026t4

**Closing Date/Time:** 08/07/2026 15:00

	10.25	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required.				
44	10.25.2	In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works	Kg	800	172.6	138080
45	10.28	Providing and fixing stainless steel ( Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, including fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners , stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).	Kg	630	772.4	486612
	11.0	<b>FLOORING</b>				
	11.26S	<b>KOTA STONE FLOORING</b>				
	11.26	Kota stone slab flooring over 20 mm (average) thick base laid over and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab, including rubbing and polishing complete with base of cement mortar 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) :				
46	11.26.1	25 mm thick	Sqm	85	1948.25	165601.25
	11.37S	<b>CERAMIC GLAZED TILES</b>				
47	11.37	Providing and laying Ceramic glazed floor tiles of size 300x300 mm (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) of 1st quality conforming to IS : 15622 of approved make in colours such as White, Ivory, Grey, Fume Red Brown, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 Cement : 4 Coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/sqm including pointing the joints with white cement and matching pigment etc., complete.	Sqm	60	1096.55	65793
	11.41S	<b>VITRIFIED FLOOR TILES</b>				
	11.41	Providing and laying vitrified floor tiles in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS: 15622, of approved make, in all colours and shades, laid on 20mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/ sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc., complete.				
48	11.41.2	Size of Tile 600x600 mm	Sqm	600	1553.45	932070
	12.0	<b>ROOFING</b>				
	12.37S	<b>RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE</b>				
	12.41	Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion, (i) Single socketed pipes.				
49	12.41.2	110 mm diameter	Metre	60	377.4	22644

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL202026t4

**Closing Date/Time:** 08/07/2026 15:00

	12.42	Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised - PVC moulded fittings/ accessories for unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion.				
	12.42.1	Coupler				
50	12.42.1.2	110 mm	Each	8	136.15	1089.2
	12.42.3	Single tee with door				
51	12.42.3.2	110x110x110 mm	Each	8	234.15	1873.2
	12.42.5	Bend 87.5 degree				
52	12.42.5.2	110 mm bend	Each	8	150.35	1202.8
	12.42.6	Shoe (Plain)				
53	12.42.6.2	110 mm Shoe	Each	8	131.85	1054.8
	12.43	Providing and fixing unplasticised -PVC pipe clips of approved design to unplasticised - PVC rain water pipes by means of 50x50x50 mm hard wood plugs, screwed with M.S. screws of required length, including cutting brick work and fixing in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) and making good the wall etc. complete.				
54	12.43.2	110 mm	Each	25	371.3	9282.5
	13.0	FINISHING				
	13.1S	CEMENT PLASTER (IN FINE SAND)				
	13.1	12 mm cement plaster of mix :				
55	13.1.1	1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	Sqm	900	347.05	312345
56	13.1.2	1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)	Sqm	2000	333.35	666700
	13.20S	PEBBLE DASH PLASTER				
57	13.26	Providing and applying plaster of paris putty of 2 mm thickness over plastered surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.	Sqm	3400	262.7	893180
	13.44S	EXTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.48	Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications :				
58	13.48.1	Two or more coats applied on walls @ 1.25 ltr/10 sqm over and including one coat of Special primer applied @ 0.75 ltr /10 sqm	Sqm	3600	193.7	697320
59	13.48.3	Painting Steel work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint to give an even shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.80 ltr/10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture	Sqm	85	170.7	14509.5
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.1S	ROADS				
	16.3	Supplying and stacking at site.				
60	16.3.2	63 mm to 45 mm size stone aggregate	cum	70	1636.05	114523.5
	16.42S	CONCRETE PAVEMENTS				
61	16.42	Cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size) in pavements, laid to required slope and camber in panels as required including consolidation finishing and tamping complete.	cum	120	7993.8	959256
	16.49S	MISCELLANEOUS				

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL202026t4

**Closing Date/Time:** 08/07/2026 15:00

62	16.75	Providing and laying C.C. pavement of mix M-25 with ready mixed concrete from batching plant. The ready mixed concrete shall be laid and finished with screed board vibrator , vacuum dewatering process and finally finished by floating, brooming with wire brush etc. complete as per specifications and directions of Engineer-in-charge. (The panel shuttering work shall be paid for separately).	cum	120	9823.8	1178856
	17.0	<b>SANITARY INSTALLATIONS</b>				
	17.1S	<b>General</b>				
	17.1	Providing and fixing water closet squatting pan (Indian type W.C. pan ) with 100 mm sand cast Iron P or S trap, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever) conforming to IS : 7231,with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required:				
63	17.1.1	White Vitreous china Orissa pattern W.C. pan of size 580x440 mm with integral type foot rests	Each	16	6767.4	108278.4
	17.10	Providing and fixing Stainless Steel A ISI 304 (18/8) kitchen sink as per IS:13983 with C.I. brackets and stainless steel plug 40 mm, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever required :				
	17.10.1	<b>Kitchen sink with drain board</b>				
64	17.10.1.1	510x1040 mm bowl depth 250 mm	Each	8	6945.6	55564.8
	17.28	Providing and fixing P.V.C. waste pipe for sink or wash basin including P.V.C. waste fittings complete.				
	17.28.1	<b>Semi rigid pipe</b>				
65	17.28.1.1	32 mm dia	Each	8	103.9	831.2
	17.32	Providing and fixing mirror of superior glass (of approved quality) and of required shape and size with plastic moulded frame of approved make and shade with 6 mm thick hard board backing :				
66	17.32.2	Rectangular shape 453x357 mm	Each	16	1361.8	21788.8
	17.34	<b>Providing and fixing toilet paper holder :</b>				
67	17.34.1	C.P. brass	Each	16	803.7	12859.2
	17.69	Providing and fixing PTMT Waste Coupling for wash basin and sink, of approved quality and colour.				
68	17.69.1	Waste coupling 31 mm dia of 79 mm length and 62mm breadth weighing not less than 45 gms	Each	8	115.3	922.4
	18.0	<b>WATER SUPPLY</b>				
	18.7S	<b>C.P.V.C. PIPES</b>				
	18.8	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings and fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and the cost of cutting chases and making good the same including testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. Concealed work, including cutting chases and making good the walls etc.				
69	18.8.1	15 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	540	497.8	268812
70	18.8.2	20 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	540	537.6	290304

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL202026t4

**Closing Date/Time:** 08/07/2026 15:00

	18.9	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement, trenching, refilling & testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. External work				
71	18.9.3	25 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	230	355.4	81742
72	18.9.7	65 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	110	1674.4	184184
	18.15S	<b>BRASS FITTINGS</b>				
	18.17	Providing and fixing gun metal gate valve with C.I. wheel of approved quality (screwed end) :				
73	18.17.1	25 mm nominal bore	Each	8	622.4	4979.2
	18.18	Providing and fixing ball valve (brass) of approved quality, High or low pressure, with plastic floats complete :				
74	18.18.1	15 mm nominal bore	Each	16	406.85	6509.6
	18.31S	<b>C.I. SLUICE VALVES/ FIRE HYDRANTS &amp; FIXTURES</b>				
75	18.48	Providing and placing on terrace (at all floor levels) polyethylene water storage tank, IS : 12701 marked, with cover and suitable locking arrangement and making necessary holes for inlet, outlet and overflow pipes but without fittings and the base support for tank.	Per Litre	7500	11	82500
	18.54S	<b>PTMT FITTINGS</b>				
	18.54	Providing and fixing PTMT bib cock of approved quality and colour.				
76	18.54.1	15 mm nominal bore, 86 mm long, weighing not less than 88 gms	Each	24	125.6	3014.4
	18.55	Providing and fixing PTMT stop cock of approved quality and colour.				
77	18.55.1	15 mm nominal bore, 86 mm long, weighing not less than 88 gms	Each	25	118.5	2962.5
	18.58	Providing and fixing PTMT grating of approved quality and colour.				
	18.58.2	Rectangular type with openable circular lid				
78	18.58.2.1	150 mm nominal size square 100 mm diameter of the inner hinged round grating	Each	8	196.95	1575.6
	19.0	<b>DRAINAGE</b>				
	19.1S	<b>STONE WARE PIPES AND FITTINGS</b>				
	19.1	Providing, laying and jointing glazed stoneware pipes class SP-1 with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:1 (1 cement : 1 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete :				
79	19.1.5	300 mm diameter	Metre	125	2064.15	258018.75
	19.3	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand :10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size) up to haunches of S.W. pipes including bed concrete as per standard design :				
80	19.3.5	300 mm diameter S.W. pipe	Metre	125	1173.35	146668.75
	19.6	Providing and laying non-pressure NP2 class (light duty) R.C.C. pipes with collars jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete :				
81	19.6.5	450 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe	Metre	70	1620.95	113466.5
	20.0	<b>PILE WORK</b>				
	20.1S	<b>General</b>				

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL202026t4

**Closing Date/Time:** 08/07/2026 15:00

	20.2	Boring, providing and installation bored cast-in-situ reinforced cement concrete piles of grade M-25 of specified diameter and length below the pile cap, to carry a safe working load not less than specified, excluding the cost of steel reinforcement but including the cost of boring with bentonite solution and temporary casing of appropriate length for setting out and removal of same and the length of the pile to be embedded in the pile cap etc. by percussion drilling using Direct mud circulation (DMC) or Bailer and chisel technique by tripod and mechanical Winch Machine all complete, including removal of excavated earth with all its lifts and leads (length of pile for payment shall be measured up to bottom of pile cap).				
82	20.2.1	450 mm dia piles	Metre	790	2278.3	1799857
	21.0	ALUMINIUM WORK				
	21.1S	General				
	21.1	Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections/ appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash fasteners of required dia and size, including necessary filling up the gaps at junctions, i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required EPDM rubber/ neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be smooth, rust free, straight, mitred and jointed mechanically wherever required including cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading for glazing / panelling, C.P. brass / stainless steel screws, all complete as per architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, panelling and dash fasteners to be paid for separately) :				
	21.1.1	For fixed portion				
83	21.1.1.1	Anodised aluminium (anodised transparent or dyed to required shade according to IS: 1868, Minimum anodic coating of grade AC 15)	Kg	197	495.05	97524.85
	21.1.2	For shutters of doors, windows & ventilators including providing and fixing hinges/ pivots and making provision for fixing of fittings wherever required including the cost of EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket required (Fittings shall be paid for separately)				
84	21.1.2.1	Anodised aluminium (anodised transparent or dyed to required shade according to IS: 1868, Minimum anodic coating of grade AC 15)	Kg	200	598.6	119720
	22.0	WATER PROOFING				
	22.1S	General				
85	22.5	Providing and laying water proofing treatment in sunken portion of WCs, bathroom etc., by applying cement slurry mixed with water proofing cement compound consisting of applying :(a) First layer of slurry of cement @ 0.488 kg/sqm mixed with water proofing cement compound @ 0.253 kg/ sqm. This layer will be allowed to air cure for 4 hours.(b) Second layer of slurry of cement @ 0.242 kg/sqm mixed with water proofing cement compound @ 0.126 kg/sqm. This layer will be allowed to air cure for 4 hours followed with water curing for 48 hours. The rate includes preparation of surface, treatment and sealing of all joints, corners, junctions of pipes and masonry with polymer mixed slurry.	Sqm	62	617.05	38257.1

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL202026t4

**Closing Date/Time:** 08/07/2026 15:00

86	22.6	Providing and laying water proofing treatment on roofs of slabs by applying cement slurry mixed with water proofing cement compound consisting of applying:(a) after surface preparation, first layer of slurry of cement @ 0.488kg/sqm mixed with water proofing cement compound @ 0.253 kg/sqm. (b) laying second layer of Fibre glass cloth when the first layer is still green. Overlaps of joints of fibre cloth should not be less than10 cm. (c) third layer of 1.5 mm thickness consisting of slurry of cement @1.289 kg/sqm mixed with water proofing cement compound @ 0.670 kg/sqm and coarse sand @ 1.289 kg/sqm. This will be allowed to air cure for 4 hours followed by water curing for 48 hours. The entire treatment will be taken upto 30 cm on parapet wall and tucked into groove in parapet all around. (d) fourth and final layer of brick tiling with cement mortar (which will be paid for separately. For the purpose of measurement the entire treated surface will be measured.	Sqm	350	688.9	241115
					Total	23579911.00
Schedule	Schedule 2B-BSL station area:- Proposed construction of new staff quarters 8 units RB III under SSE/Wks/Station/BSL jurisdiction. Project Id- 01.01.51.25.3.50.023					
Item- 1	USSOR 2011 Items					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	021510	Hiring of JCB Machine (in good working condition) for leveling and dressing ground / dismantling structures including disposal of debris through dumpers etc. with contractor's labour, JCB machine, machine operator, fuel, etc. The contractor shall arrange road permit for vehicle for all the States of operation, as per instructions of engineer in-charge and vehicle shall not be more than three years old. Payment shall be made for actual working hours at site.	Hour	120.00	805.36	96643.20
2	154010	Providing and fixing 110mm dia PVC soil, waste and vent pipes including jointing and cost of spun yarn and sand etc. complete	Metre	450.00	274.84	123678.00
3	154100	Providing and fixing 110 mm PVC Plain bend of the required degree with access door inclusive of 3mm thick bitumastic felt washer, bolts and nuts, complete, including jointing and cost of spun yarn and sand etc. complete	Each	12.00	102.51	1230.12
4	274061	Providing & fixing PVC Nahani trap 100mm and with PVC cover including making holes in walls, beams etc. and fixing with utmost care to avoid leakage. The rate includes testing the trap & flow junction joints etc. for water tightness & making good and finishing the damaged portion. (a) Nahani Trap 100 mm	Each	12.00	436.16	5233.92
					Total	226785.24

**4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS**

**Special Financial Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------



**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL202026t4

**Closing Date/Time:** 08/07/2026 15:00

1	Financial Eligibility Criteria:--- The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
---	--	----	----	------------------------

**Special Technical Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Technical Eligibility Criteria:--- (a)The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii) One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. (b) (1)In case of tenders for composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i)Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (iii) One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of each component of tender. (Please refer Tender booklet for further clarification) Similar Nature of work - Any type of civil work viz. building and structures work, pipe lines, underground and overhead tanks, foundation treatment works in any Railway embankment/cutting, any earth work, cover over platform, bore wells, level crossing works including lifting barriers, cement concrete apron works etc.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:**

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website <a href="http://www.ireps.gov.in">www.ireps.gov.in</a> . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.



**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL202026t4

**Closing Date/Time:** 08/07/2026 15:00

9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

**Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.**

S.No.	Description
1	<b>Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.</b> Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. ( <a href="#">Click here</a> to download the Format of Self Certification)

## 5. COMPLIANCE

### Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

### Special Conditions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As per tender document attached.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Tenderers may please note - During lockdown period (declared due to COVID - 2019 pandemic) - A) Necessary authority to travel to site of work on a specific request indicating date shall be issued by Railway Administration to facilitate site visit. B) TC meetings and Negotiation can be conducted through online Video/Audio chat on conference call. Record of same should be kept.	No	No	Not Allowed

### Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed

## 6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	drmwbsl202026t4.pdf	Tender document
2	GCC-2022-uptoACS10.pdf	GCC up to ACS 10
3	GCCACS11.pdf	GCC ACS 11
4	AnnexureVIB.pdf	Annexure VIB
5	AnnexureVIAFormatofEMDandPBG.pdf	Annexure VIA Format of EMD and PBG
6	PCEcircular.pdf	PCE Circular
7	BeneficiaryName.pdf	Beneficiary name

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL202026t4

**Closing Date/Time:** 08/07/2026 15:00

---

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**Signed By:** DHAWARE PANKAJ M

**Designation :** Sr.DENCo BSL